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FINDINGS OF FACT . , 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

AND ORDER OF DISCIPLINE 

.. THIS 'MATTER, ca.J.Ue on to be heard and wa& he(l,fd on March 2S, 2003 by.a·., 
: hearing committee ~f.the. Di~cJplinary H;~~g Commission COinpose~ 9fEliz,~beth 

Bunting, Chair; Charles'M. Davis and Marguerite P. Watt$. The defendan~~ ~chaid M. 
. Dailey, did not app~ar, in person or through counsel. Carolin Bakewell repres~ilte4 the 
N.C. State Bar. 'Based upon the evidence presented at trial and the.'pleadingshereih, the 

, hearing committee hereby enters the following: 

1 ' : FINDINGS OF FACT 
.1 
I 

\' 

'" 
1. The Plaintiff, the North Carolina State. Bar;.is a.bodY duly organized 

under the laws. ofNbrth Caroiina and is the prop~r party to bring this ;pt.~ceedjng 
·under the authority granted i(fn Chapter 84 of the Ge~~rar Statutes o,fNo'rth . ", 
Carolina, and th~ Rules ·and RegUlations of the North Carolina Stf!;te Bar 
promulgated ther~under. . ; 

2. The Defen,d~t, Richard M. Dailey''(Daiiey), WaS admitted to the North 
Carolina State Bar in' 1965, and' js, and was' at ali,times referred. to hereip, an 
attorney at law lice~~ed·to practice in North,Carolina~ subj~ct to th~ rule$~ , 
regulations and::R:llle¢ pfPrbfessional'{~ohdllct oft1;l~ North'9arolina State Bar 
and the laws oftlie State of North Carolina..: ,. 1,' 

.~ I 

, ";:r 
-. . ". ..,..".: .,', " ),:. 

3. Dtiring all ofllie periodsrelevanthereto, Dailey maintained an offipe 
for th,e practice of law in Greensboro, N.C. 
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4. Da,iley w~s properly served with aU process herein and the', 
- ~ • - . I " 

Disciplinary He~g Commission has jurisdictioJ,1 over Dailey' S pers~m and:fthe ,', 
subject matter' oftliis proceedi~g. t'. " " 

- • 'j 

5. Dailey was aWare of the time, date and place of the disciplinary 
hearil)g herein. ':, ' : 

'''' 7. On June 14, 1994, Lee's mother, Hong Joo Lee (Ms. Lee), retained 
Dailey's services to recover dama,ges for ,heE son's injuries. As of June, 1994, Ms. 
Lee, who had ,emigra,t~d:to the United State$ from Korea, had been in this country 
for less than two yea:r~, spoke very little EngFsh and Was unfamiliar with the . 
American justice system. ,':" ,).. 'f, '.... . " ." 

. ." .' : ' ./' " .' . ' . 
8. Between Jurie·14, 199;4 and Aug. 7, 1997, Dailey did virtually no work 

to resolve Lee's claim. '. " ,: ::~, . ,,' . 

9. ill approximately 1995, Ms. Lee's application .for a credit card was 
denied because Lee's medical bills had not be~l1 paid and the medical care . 
providers had not been notifi~d)that Ms: I"e~ had' a Pt?rsonal injury clafui pel1ding. 

i " • • 'i ~., ....~: " •• ' '.:~;' , 

10. Although Dailey agreed to help Ms. Lee repair her credit'rating, he 
failed to do so. Ms;' Lee ultimately paid her 5011' s medical bills, which totaled 
approximately $14,000, out of her own pocket.·. .' . .' . 

. . ) 

< 'f, • 

'11. On Aug ... 8, '1997, Itlore thah three years after Lee's accident, Dailey 
filed a ;complaint on '~eb~lf of Lee and Ms. Lee against the driver and own~r of 
the car that had hit Lee. . 

o't " 

: 12. On Oct:' 1, 1998, 'Dailey filed ~ ~oluntary dismissal. of the action. He 
re-filed the complaint on Sept. 29, 1999. 

13. Between October 1998 and early April 2001, Dailey took no effective 
action to serve the summons and complaint on the defe;ndants, nor did he attempt 
to negotiate a settle~ent with !their insur~ce c~ei. ' , , " . 

14. ill April 2001, the driver of the car that hit Lee was fin~lly 'served with 
the summons arid complaint. The owner: of the car had died by that time and 
could not be served. . 

15. Although the defendant driver did not file a, till.1ely ansWer to the 1999 
complaint, Dailey failed to enter his defauit·or obtainjudiment against him. 
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16. Dailey also fai1~d to conduct discovery ot otherwise prepare the case 
for trial. " ' , 

17. On July i, 2001., the trial court dismissed Lee's cbmplaint with 
preju4ice because DaUey failed'to appear for a scheduled hearing. 

18. Dailey didIlot tell Ms. Lee that the case had be~n'dismissed. 

19. Dail~y also mis~ed Ms. Lee about the status ofthe 'case 'on a number 
of occasions prior to J~ly 2, 2001 as follows: 

a. He never advised, her that the defendants; insurance adjuster had raised 
a contributory negligence defense as early as 1994. 

~ . . 

b. He did not tell Ms. Lee that he had not se:rved the defendants after the 
action was re-filed in 1999. 

c. Although h~ tookno effective steps to resolve the case by negotiation 
or trial, Dailey nevertheless repeatedly assureq. Ms. Lee that "everything 
was fine." 

, d. At various times Dailey told Ms, Lee thatthe insurance adjuster had 
not made a settlement offer because he or she was on vacation or because 
the adjuster was reluctant to make settlement offers duri;ng the holidays. 
On other occasions, Dailey promised to call the adjuster to workout a 
settlement, but never did. These ,assertions were not ,accurate. ' 

e. On one or more occasions Dailey told Ms. Lee that he would be able to 
collect a settlement for her. 

20. By 2000, Dailey had become increasingly Unc,OiruP.unicative. OJJ 
more than one occasion, Ms. Lee went to his office before Dailey's nOrnial arrival 
time and waited'for more than an hour, in hopes thathe would appear alidprovide 
some information about the case. 'Dailey never was present iJJ his office on any 
of the visits and failed to tetuin any of the numerous calls that Ms'. Lee placed to 
him. 

21. On Oct. 23, 2000; Ms. Lee wrote to Dailey, ·complained about his 
lack of cOmniunication and neglect and asked him tq .complete the case that 
monti) or withdraw as her ~ttomey. ' 

, , 

22. Dailey did not respond to Ms. Lee's Oct. 23~~2000 letter, nor did he 
resolve the case or withdraw. 
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23. In a letter dat~d May 2, 2001, Ms. Lee discharged Dailey as her 
attorney and directed him to return her son's client file to her. 

24. When Dailey did not return the file to Ms. Lee, she contacted the 
N.C. State Bar Client Assistance Program (CAP) for assistance. 

25. On May 9, 2001 and .'again on ·Aug. 13~ 2001, a CAP employee ·wtdte 
to Dailey and asked bjm tq r~turn Lee's cljent fiie to Ms. Lee. ' . . , ,.' . . >:: " .. ;. .\: ' 

26. Dailey did not return bee's client file to Ms. Lee until Sept. 6, 20oi: 
27. On April 23, 2001, Ms. Lee filed a grievance against Dailey with the 

North Carolina State,Bar. ., . 
, . 

Z8. On March 19,2002; pailey w.as .served with thei~ttet of notice 
concerning Ms. Lee's grievance~ His response was dUe no later than April 9, 
2002. . . (; 

29. On April 19, 2002, the N.C. State1;Bar sent a letter to Dailey, 
remindin,g him that the Bl:\f had ~ot received his response to Ms. Lee's grievance. 

30. Dailey did not respond to the Match 19, 2002 letter of notice or to the 
State Bar's April 19, 2002 follow up letter. . .' 

31. On June 5, 2002, the :N.C. State Bar issued a subpoena to Dailey 
directing~him to appear at the State Bar's.office on July 5,2002 to respond to Ms. 
Lee's gri~vance. 

3f. On July 4,2002, Dailey filed a written response to Ms. Lee'~ 
grievance with the State Bar and was released. from appearing in person jn 
response to the subpoena. . .: ,. '. . 

3$. In late 1994, Dailey\indertook to represeht David Lee McKinn~y 
(McKinney) regarding injuries McKinney received in an automobile accident on 
Nov. 22, 11994. ' 

I i \ 

34. Mckinney had not incurre4 substantial medical bills and had no lost 
wages as a result of the accid~nf. Consequently, the value of the ¢laim consisted. 
primarily of McKinney's c~aim for pain and suffering . 

-:. .~. 

35. Between December 1994 and late 1997, Dailey took no effective 
action to resolve .McKinney's claim.' , 

36. 1n late 1997, Dailey filed a civil complaint against Karen C. Greeson 
(Ms. Greeson), the driver of the other car involved in the Nov. 22, 1994 accident, 
on .McKinney' s behalf. '. 
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37. Although Dailey testified in his deppsition in this case that his plan ' 
was to delay service of the summons and complaint to make it easier fot him to 
negotiate a settlement with Ms. Greeson's insurance carder, Dailey did not 
cpntact the insurance company or take other steps to settle the claim. Meanwhile, 
Ms. Greeson was not served with the summons and complaint. 

38. Dailey. did not take ~teps to preserve his client's testimony or. gather 
evidence regardfug damagesjn the case. . , 

39. McKinney died in December 1997 and his mother, Allie Freeman 
(Ms. Freeman), administr~trix of McKinney's estate, was substituted as the 
plaintiff in the personal injury lawsuit against M,s. Greeson. 

40. The value of the claim decreased significantly after McKinney's'· 
, death, sinGe Dailey had not preserved evidence Qfhi$ client'~ pain and.suffering . 
and other damages. Dailey estimated that the settlement value of the claim after 
Degember 1997 was approximately $5,000. 

41. In December 1998, Dailey voluntarily dismissed the personal injury 
action against Ms. Greeson. He re-filed the complaint on Dec. 1, 1999.' . 

claim. 
42. Dailey failed to make any effort to serve Ms. Greeson or to settle the 

43. Dailey failed to respond to Ms. Freeman's repeated requests for . 
. information about the lawsuit and failed to keep her advised about the status of 
the case. . 

44. Meanwhile, in early 1998, Dailey also undertook to act as attorney to 
Ms. Freeman in her capacity as administratrix of McKinney's estate. 

45. Dailey failed to file timely accountings fotthe McKinney estate for 
each of the years 1999 - 2001. As a result, Ms. Freeman was served with orqers 
to show cause by the clerk of court. 

46. On Nov. 14,2001, Ms. Freeman discharged Dailey and directed Jilin 
to return the client file to her. 

41. On Nov. 19,2001, Ms. Freeman filed a complaint against Dailey with 
the N.C. State Bar. 

48. Dailey did not return the client file to Ms. freeman until July 23, 
2002, after he was notified that Ms. Freeman had filed a complaint against him 
with the N.C. State Bar. 
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49. On June 11,2002, Dailey-was personally served with the letter of 
notice c()ncerning MI? Freeman's complaint. 

§o. Dailey's response to Ms. Freeman's complaint was due no later than 
June 26~ 2002. 

51. On July 4,2002, Dailey responded to Ms. Freeman's complaint 

~2. M~. freeman ne'Ve~ obt~ined ~y recovery 'on behalf of her ~on's 
estate and ultimately dismissed the lawsuit against Ms: Greeson. 

1,3ased on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Disciplinary Hearing 
Commission hereby enters the following: ' 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

i. By failing to take timely, effective action to resolve the personal injury 
claims of Tong Lee and David MpKinney, Dail~y I1-eglected two clients' cases, in 
violation of Rule 6(b)(3) of the superseded Rilles of Professional Conduct and 
Rule 1.3, of the Revised RlJles of Professional Conduct. 

2. By failing to respond to calls and letters from Ms. Lee and Ms. 
Freeman about their respective ,cases and by failing to keep his clients reason~bly 
infor'med of the status of their cases, Dailey failed to communicate with his 
clients, In violation of Rule 6(b)(1) of the superseded Rules of Professional 
Conduct ,and Rule 1.4 of the Revised Rules of Professional Conduct. ' 

3. By failing to return the Lee and McKinney client files to his clients 
within a: reasonable period after they requested the files, Dailey failed to return to 
his clieI1ts all property of the client, in violation of Rule 2.8(a) of the superseded 
Rules of Professional Conduct Rule and Rule 1.16( d) of the Revised Rules of 
Professi9nal Conduct. ' 

4. By failing to respond in a timely fashion to the State Bar's letters of 
notice and follow up inquiries regarding the grievance,s filed by Ms. Lee and Ms. 
FreetnaJ), Dailey failed to respond to inquiries of a disciplinary authority, in 
violation of Rule 1.1 of the superseded Rules of Professional Conduct and. Rule 
8.1 of the Revised Rules of Professional Condu_ct. 

lp. addition to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
based, upon the evidence adduced at hearing, the Hearing C()mrpittee hereby also 
enters th,e following: ' 
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FINDINGS OF FACT RELEVANT TO DISCIPLINE 

1. Th~ violations of the Revised Rules of Professi9ilal Conduct by D~iley 
are aggravated by the following factors: . 

a. Dailey has subst~tiaHprio! qiscipline: 

i. Dailey was disbarred in 1978 following his conViction of a 
felony count of receiving stolen property. . . 

11. In January 1997, Dailey was reprimanded for failing to 
cOllllTIunicate with a client and for neglecting the client's 
appeal of his criminal conviction. 

111. In February 2000, Dailey was issued a letter of warning for 
failing to respond promptly to a client's request for an . 
accounting of fiduciary funds. 

b. Dailey has engaged in a pattern of misconduct, which occurred over a 
period of at least six years. 

c. Dailey has violated muitiple provisions of the Revised,Rules of . 
Professional Conduct. 

d. Dailey has failed to make any restitution to his clients. 

e. Dailey has substantial experience in the practice oflaw. 

f. Both of Dailey's clients were vulnerable. 

g. Dailey failed to file responses to the State Bar's discovery requests, as 
directed by the Chair ofth~ Disciplinary Hearing Committee and is 
therefore In contempt of the Committee and failed to appear at the . 
disciplinary hearing, which hampered the Committee's ~bi1ity to 
determine a c~use for his conduct. 

h. Dailey engaged in dishonest conduct by misleading Ms.' Lee abotitthe 
status of her son's case. 

2. Dailey's conduct is mitigated by the following factors: 

a. Dailey did not profit financially frolll his violations of the Rules. 
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b. Dailey admitted the allegations in the State Bar's complaint. 

3. The aggtavating factors substantially outweigh the mitigating factors. 

4. Dailey's misconduct caused significant actual hatni to his clients and 
membets of the public as follows: 

. a. Ms. Lee and Ms. Freeman were denied the opportunity to seek 
compensation for t4eir sons' iriJ~es, as a result of Dailey's misconduct. 

b. Ms. Lee suffered substantial e:p1otional distress as a result of Dailey's 
·:misconduct. 

c. Ms. Lee suffer~d damage to her credit because Dailey failed to notify 
her creditors that her son's personal injury case was being negotiated 
. andlor litigated and because he failed to assist her in repairing her credit 
• rating as promised. 

5. Dailey's misconduct has also' caused actual hann to the standin.g of the 
legal profession by underminiIlg his clients'~trust and confidehce in lawyers and 
the legal system. 

!6. Dailey's failUre to respolld to the State Bat's letters of notice and his 
failure to comply with the Chair's discovery order undermine the State Bar's 
ability to regulate attorneys and undermines the privilege of lawyers in this state 
to rem3;in self-regulating. 

1. An order calling for discipline short of a substantial suspension of 
Dailey'$ law license with appropriate conditions precedent for reinstatement, 
would not sufficiently protect the public Jor the following reasons: 

) 

a. bailey engaged in multiple violati~ns of the Revised Rules of 
Professional Conduct over a lengthy period of misconduct, as opposed to 
an isolated act or mistake, and it therefore appears that his misconduct is 
the result of some problem or p~rsonality d~fect that is not readily 
changeable. 

b. Dailey failed to provide an'y ass~ances that he h~ addressed 
whatever problem or character flaw caused his misconduct and therefore 
there is a substantial risk that his misconduct would be repeated ifhe is 
permitted to continue to practice law. 

c. Entry of art order imposing les$er discipline would fail to aclmowledge 
tJle s~riousness of the offenses which Dailey committed, would be 
inconsistent with orders of discipline entered by this body in similar cases 
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and would send the wrong message to attorneys regarding the conduct 
expected of members of the Bar in this state. 

d. The protection of the public requires that Dailey not be .p:e:nnitted to 
resume the practice of l~w until he demonstrates that he undt;:rstands his 
. ethical obligations to his clients, that he. understands principles of law· 
office m~agement and that he is not suffering frO'ln any addiction or 
mental illness or condition that prevents him from practicing law 
competently. . 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions· of La,w, Findings 
of Fact R~levantto Disciplin,e and the consent of the parties llQreto, the Ueariug 
Committee hereby enters the following: 

ORDER OF DISCIPLINE 

1. The law license ofthe Defendant, Richard M. Dailey, is hereby 
suspended for a period of three years. 

2. Prior to resuming the practice oflaw, Dailey must file a petition 
demonstrating compliance with the following conditions: 

a. Not later than 45 days before filing a reinstatementpetition,. Dailey 
shall prQvide to the Office of Counsel a written report trom a psychiatrist 
approved by the N.C. State Bar Office of Counsel, certifying that Dailey 
does not suffer from any addiction or physical or mental disability or 
condition that prevents him from. competently practicing law. The report 
an4 evaluation shall be completed at Dailey's expense. 

b. Not later than 45 days before filing a reinstatement petition, Dailey 
shall execute a written waiver authorizing the Office of Counsel to contact 
the psychiatrist concerning Dailey's evaluatiQnand .cohdition. 

c. Dailey did not violate the laws of any state or bfth~ United. States 
during the suspension period. 

d. Dailey paid the costs of this proceeding within 30 days after being 
served with written notice of the costs by the Secretary of the N.C. State 
Bar. 

e. Dailey has successfully completed at least 6 hours of continuing legal 
education in ethics offered by a provider approved by the N.C. State Bar. 
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f. Dailey has successfully completed a one-year course in law office 
management offered by Nancy Byerly Jones or another provider approved 
by the N.C. State Bar. The course shall be completed at Dailey's expense. 

g. Dailey properly wound down his law practice and complied with the 
terms of 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1, Sl.lbchapter 13, § .0124 of the 
State Bar Discipline & Disbarment Rules. 

Signed by the Chair with the consent of the other hearing committee 
members: 

• ! 

This the r. day of April, 2003. 

10 

r 

I 

I 


